Monitoring summary report for DongguanTianhang furniture Co., Ltd amfori @

MONITORING ID: 22'0140190'1 Trade with purpose

Monitored Party amfori ID Address

DongguanTianhang furniture Co., 156-039437-000 No.1 Xiaoqgian Road ,Dazhou

Ltd community,Qiaotou Town,
Dongguan, Guangdong Sheng,
China

Monitoring Activity Monitoring Type Monitoring Partner

amfori Social Audit - Follow-up Monitoring APCER

Manufacturing

Monitoring Start Date Closing Meeting Finished Date Submission Date
15/08/2023 16/08/2023 23/08/2023
Expiration Date Announcement Type

26/08/2024 Fully Announced

Site Site amfori ID

DongguanTianhang furniture Co., 156-039437-001

Ltd

This is an extract of the online Monitoring Result, generated on 25/08/2023, and is only valid as an acknowledgement
of the result. To see all the details, review the full monitoring result, which is available on the amfori Sustainability
Platform - The English version is the legally binding one.

amfori does not assume any liability with regard to the compliance of this extract, or any versions of this extract, with the Regulation (EU) 2016/679 (General
Data Protection Regulation).

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the amfori consent.© amfori, 2021

OVERALL RATING

] YO I
A B C D E None

SECTION RATING

PA1: Social Management System C

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection B _
PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective A

Bargaining

PA 4: No Discrimination A

PA 5: Fair Remuneration B _
PA 6: Decent Working Hours D _
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety B _
PA 8: No Child Labour A _
PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers A _
PA 10: No Precarious Employment A _
PA 11: No Bonded Labour A _
PA 12: Protection of the Environment A _
PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour A _
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Name of Lead auditor: Zoe ZHANG; APSCA membership number: CSCA 21700960

Monitoring partner name: APCER (Monitoring firm APSCA #: 11600046)

Audit schedule details: The audit is planned for 1 auditor x 1.5 days.

Announcement Type: Fully Announced Follow-up Monitoring, the auditor only verified the performance areas of 1-2, 5-7,
and 12-13 identified with findings during last full audit. All other PAs were rated as N/A in the report.

Business partner information:

Dongguan Tianhang Furniture Co., Ltd (Local Name: % F iz B& R4, Uniform Code of Social Credit:
91441900MA4WF3YY8R) was located at No.1 Xiaogian Road, Dazhou Community, Qiaotou Town, Dongguan City,
Guangdong Province, China (FE[ & FR & miir B AL EAHIE 15). The factory was established in 2010 under
another registered name (Dongguan City Kangya Furniture Co., Ltd =% BT 2 /EH R4-7]) and registered the current
audited factory name in 2017.

The factory is specialized in the manufacturing of Furniture such as sofa.

Main production activities include cutting, sewing, wood processing, nailing, cotton-filling, cotton-gluing, leather-covering
and packing. No production process or service was subcontracted.

As per management interview, peak season in the factory was not obvious, but the low production capacity in January
2023 was because of holiday of China Spring Festival.

Audited location information:

The factory consisted of three 3-storey production buildings (A#: 1F: wood-processing and cotton-gluing workshops, 2F:
Leather-covering and packing workshops, 3F: Leather-covering and packing workshops; B#: 1F: Cotton-filling and leather-
covering workshops and raw material warehouse, 2F: Leather-covering and packing workshops, 3F: Raw material
warehouse; C#: 1F: wood-processing and cotton-gluing workshops, 2F: Leather-covering and packing workshops, 3F:
cutting and sewing workshops); one 3-storey warehouse building (1F: office and material warehouse, 2-3F: material
warehouses); 2 flat finished goods warehouse buildings; one flat production building (wood-processing workshops and
finished goods warehouse), one flat production building (wood-processing workshop); and two 3-storey dormitory buildings
(1#: 1F: office and idle room, 2-3F: dormitory rooms; 2#: 1F: canteen, shops and idle room, 2-3F: dormitory rooms). The
buildings were rented from the landlord named “Dongguan City Qiaotou Town Continental Stock Economic Association (%
EHHELEAM R HESETEEE3E), the rental contract was provided for review, there was no other factory shared the
production yard with the audited factory.

The meal was provided by the factory from 3rd contracted supplier, the catering service license and kitchen workers’
health certificates were provided for review. No kitchen or transportation was provided to employees by the factory. The
total construction area was about 24,000 square meters.

Operating shifts and hours:

During the current audit, attendance records since last audit i.e. from August 1, 2022 to the audit date were provided for
review. Security guards worked in 3 shifts, which were 8:00 to 16:00, 16:00 to 0:00 and 0:00 to 8:00 respectively. The rest
employees worked in one shift, the regular working hours were from 8:00 to 18:00 with 2 hours of lunch time from 12:00 to
14:00. Overtime working is arranged for 2 hours a day on weekdays from 19:00 to 21:00 and for 8 hours a day on
Saturdays if needed. Normal working days are from Monday to Friday.

Time recording system:
The factory used punching IC card and fingerprinting time attendance system to record workers’ working hours including
regular working hours and overtimes.

Salary payment details:

Based on documents review and management interview, payroll records since last audit i.e. from August 2022 to July
2023 were provided for review, all employees were paid by hourly rate. Wages were paid via bank transfer at the 15th date
of each month for the preceding month. The lowest basic wage among samples was RMB 2600 per month, which was
higher than the legal minimum wage standard of RMB 1900 per month since December 1, 2021. For overtime premium,
150% and 200% of basic wages were paid to employees for their overtime hours on workdays and rest days respectively,
and no overtime was arranged on public holidays.
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Worker number information:

On the audit day, there were total 213 employees (including 151 males and 62 females) in the factory, of which 190
employees (including 137 males and 53 females) were production workers. 197 employees were migrant people and all
employees were hired by the factory directly. There was no vulnerable worker (such as pregnant, foreign migrant, young,
disabled, temporary, seasonal, home-based worker) in the factory. The youngest employee was over 18 years old and
was born on December 26, 2004 and started working in the factory on June 29, 2023. No special group worker (such as
interns, apprentices, contractor workers etc.) was found in this factory.

12 employees were interviewed, including 8 males and 4 females.

Good practices:
The factory calculated basic living wage prior to the audit. The factory provided free meal and dormitory to workers.

Worker organization details:
There was no union available in the factory, but there were 6 worker’s representatives elected by workers in May 2023.

Circumstances:

The management agreed auditor to visit the whole areas of the factory and kept an open attitude during the audit. During
the onsite tour, no obvious gap identified between the workforce and production capacity, and all production processes
were running normally. There was no special circumstance during the audit.

Summary of findings:

The factory management and workers (representative) showed a positive attitude to this audit during the whole process.
The audit was basically fulfilled according to the audit plan sent prior to the audit. At the end of the audit, auditor
communicated the findings in detail to them and allowed them to ask questions and make any needed clarifications.
Finally, they agreed on the findings and signed the on-site audit findings report. The performance areas needed
improvements were as follows: PA 1-2, PA 5-7 and PA 12. No other serious issue is noted in this audit.

Living wage calculation:

a. There is no GLWC benchmark for the audited location, so the data of Living Wage in the report were provided by the
auditing company. Detailed data for Living Wage calculation were filled in the report.

b. Generally, by Anker Methodology, Net Living Wage = Cost of Basic but Decent Life for a Family / Number of Workers
per Family. Based on the concept of Anker methodology, the formula "Living Wage = per capita consumption expenditure
x (0.5 x avg. household size) x 1.1" is used for calculation, because “per capita consumption expenditure” covers the daily
basic costs of living.

c. The factory had collected local data and calculated the Living Wage by using the table of Fair Remuneration Scan,
which is RMB 1919.5/month. Relevant evidence was uploaded under Attachment. The factory calculated the basic living
wage (RMB 1919.5 per month) prior to the audit. The basic wages (not including overtime compensation) paid to all
sampled workers in 3 sampled months were from RMB 2600 to RMB 4000, which were more than the local living wage
RMB 1919.5 per month calculated by the factory.

Personal Information Protection:
As Personal Information Protection Law implemented in China since Nov 1, 2021, so workers’ faces, names, ID numbers,
contact information, brand names and logos etc. taken in the photos are protected in the sake of privacy.

Remark: The factory has not obtained any government waiver, not achieved any collective bargaining agreement with

employees, and all employees were hired by the factory directly, so no government waiver, collective bargaining
agreement or agency labours contract was uploaded on BSCI platform.
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SITE DETAILS

Site Site amfori ID
DongguanTianhang furniture Co., 156-039437-001
Ltd

GICS Classification

Sector Industry Group Industry
Consumer Staples Household & Personal Products Household Products

Sub Industry
Household Products

amfori Process Classifications GS1 Classifications
N.A. N.A.

NACE Classification Water Stress Situation
N.A. N.A.
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METRICS

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency

213 Workers
1,900 Monthly

Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site 2,500 Monthly

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female

Pregnant workers

MONITORING ID: 22-0140190-1

3,101.84 Monthly
12 Workers

151 Workers
62 Workers
151 Workers
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Workers on parental leave - Male 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Female 0 Workers
Sample - Male 8 Workers
Sample - Female 4 Workers
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MONITORING ID: 22-0140190-1

FINDINGS

PA1: Social Management System

Site: DongguanTianhang furniture Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-039437-001

Question: 1.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has set up an effective management system

to implement the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

[oas [

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: By interviewing
with management, worker representative and
workers, documents review and onsite observation,
the factory already established the social
responsibility management manual and procedures
based on amfori BSCI principles and local legal
requirements. Relevant laws and regulations had
been collected and updated by assigned person
(Mr. Shengming TANG / Factory Director)
periodically. The factory management also
conducted regular internal audits and provided
related training for workers. However, the
management system was not operated effectively
as there were findings identified in PA2, PA5-7 and

PA12, such as monthly overtime not controlled well.

This question is rated as partially non-compliance,
because the general condition in the factory is
acceptable and no serous issue was found.

AR Em A E - RTSEER Y TAMGENT
ABNEE S XHFERIHER . T/ 2ERIE
amfori BSCIEMIFN S ik 2 Bk T =T R
BEFMIER - MREEENATA CERARE/
< BRSNS - T BEEEERRITH
BEE . FAT ARSI - BHTEPA2
PAS-7HIPA12eh ZINIALEA R, L 20 AANYHEH A4z
% . SRR RETIR SRR
A REEE B TE . EATT B EEIERE
LAEEA , &Ekﬂ?‘iﬂ’ﬂﬂiﬁo

Question: 1.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee’s workforce capacity is properly organised to
meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts?

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: During this audit,
although the factory had established the workforce
capacity procedure and made production plan for
each order, the workforce capacity in the factory
had not been properly assessed and planned to
match delivery order contracts' expectations.

This question is rated as partially non-compliance,
because the factory has established relevant
procedures, but workers monthly overtime hours
exceeded the legal requirement due to poor
implementation.

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

RS ARRE - MekEizt | 22T FHE
FREHEMIEFSH . B e MTEHET £~
T4l L BRI B A R I aea S o LA3%eT
FERNE PITREETIFG -

AR SO FE . I #IE T HFEIER .
EEHTHITFZSE T AR BINYHETEER
R

Site: DongguanTianhang furniture Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-039437-001
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MONITORING ID: 22-0140190-1

Question: 2.2 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee defines long-term goals for protecting workers
in line with the aspirations of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: By interviewing
with management, worker representative and
workers as well as documents review, it was noted
that the audited factory had already defined their
long-term goals in cooperation with their workers
and workers’ representatives according to amfori

BSCI code of conduct. For example, no child labor,

no discrimination, no forced labor, etc. However,
their long-term goals were not reviewed regularly.

This question is rated as partially because the long-

term goals had been established, but not
implemented well.

AR nEeANE - BETEEE . ATMRE . AT
. US|, EEA B S AR A
T AMFE—REW amfori BSCI 4T H NI H£HAE
7. AWAREL . TN . ABEFIE. B2
A EirERRE -

EAEE AR TE  BAT 282 T
HBTF . ﬁmﬁ%ﬁtﬁ TRE -

Question: 2.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has established, or participates in, an
effective operational-level grievance mechanism for individuals and communities?

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: As per onsite
observation, document review, management and
workers’ interview, though suggestion box was
installed onsite and grievance mechanism was
established, there was no evidence showing that
the grievance mechanism was effective.

This point was rated as partially because the
factory had established grievance mechanism, but
not operated very well.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

ENGLISH

AR NS ANE - RIEVIHNE | &R . &
BENRTHHAN ., I SRTETENGE . &
7 BRiFIE L BREIEERA L MR E
ﬁﬂm

ZRIE AR FFERED T @z 7 BiFtl
il L \Eﬂ%fﬁiz%ﬂﬁa_ﬁo

Site: DongguanTianhang furniture Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-039437-001

Question: 5.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides workers with the social benefits that

are legally granted?

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: During this audit,
through management and workers interview and
document review, based on the social insurance

Bk e ARE - ik EiZG L BHEEERR
T4 E - 1R182023F8 AiaiREi &g
W, I SrE2138 AT c B15RBHERAT Ti
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Finding

receipt of August 2023, there were total 213
permanent employees that time (including 15
retired employees, no newly hired, temporary or
dispatched employee), 93 out of 198 eligible
employees (47%) had participated in pension
insurance, 92 employees (46.5%) had participated
in maternity, injury and unemployment insurances,
95 employees (48%) had participated in medical
insurance. The factory had provided commercial
injury insurance for 20 employees, the valid period
was from August 10, 2023 to August 9, 2024. No
social insurance waiver was obtained by the
factory. This violated the PRC Labor Law article 72
and 73.

Remark: Through worker and management
interviews, they stated that participating in social
insurance was voluntary and some employees
were reluctant to participate in social insurance.
This question is rated as fully non-compliance,
because the proportion of social insurance was
less than 80%.

#HREL- TEEHFERTL Y . I BHR1980F %
BB THAI3E (47% 2 RTIREsERKE | 92
H 146.5% 1 RTIREET - TihfnklbRbs . 95
B C48% 1 ATHRME Ry T FAH205RT
EUHE L THhirk . BEAM2023F8 A108E
2024F8 A9 - T B HAMIARII - Xk
BT L hiEA RIAFETTRE b £72 73%-

#E - BRERIEEEERY . FENTERF
2B EAEN . oA TAEESIHRE-
BT A T ATFE . BALI S4RIH1E
HiEFI80%A E -

PA 6: Decent Working Hours
Site: DongguanTianhang furniture Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-039437-001

Question: 6.2 CRUCIAL: Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee request of overtime is in line with
the requirements of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

ENGLISH LOCAL LANGUAGE

MONITORING ID: 22-0140190-1

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: During this audit,
by interviewing with management, worker
representative and workers as well as documents
review. According to worker attendance records
from August 2022 to audit day, the auditor selected
3 months as sample moths, the monthly overtime
hours of all 12 randomly selected employees were
84 hours in December 2022 (random month), all 12
randomly selected employees were 78 hours in
April 2023 (holiday month), all 12 randomly
selected employees were 82 hours in July 2023
(current month), which exceed the legal limitation of
36 hours per month. This violated the PRC Labor
Law article 41.

This question is rated as fully non-compliance,
because systematic monthly overtime exceeded
legal requirement identified in the factory.

RIS ARNE - lkEZd  BTSEEE-
TARFENTARBRARHEE. RIET 12
#H12022F 8 AEFEZL DTS . FEAHMI
PR EATEAR L 720225128 R A » L FrF12
% Pt R TH) RASET A 84/ A , E20235F
4R CRB R L B 128 RELAE R T AR e Ah0sE
THA78ET , FE20235F7H ¢ HA A L A2
AR R TH) BANBET AT 82/ L #BiL T
EEREE AT AE36 I E R ER
T i AREMETEE D 415
AR A TEATE . EA L FHERGE
AIngEBe e IER. -
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MONITORING ID: 22-0140190-1

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

Site: DongguanTianhang furniture Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-039437-001

Question: 7.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee observes occupational health and safety

regulations applicable for its activities?

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: By interviewing
with management, worker representative and
workers, factory tour as well as documents review.
The OHS management system was not operated
effectively by factory, that led to partial issues
detected in this PA.

This question is rated as partially non-compliance,
because the general health and safety condition in
the factory is acceptable and no serous issue was
found.

FRAERANE - BEHSEEE TANFENT
AREE - IHEFURHEE . I mREM
WHATERW BRZ2ERRS . SEER RN
Eigii A & B i -

EA R ST E . BATT #E SRR
ERFRRIT , wH I ERIE -

Question: 7.2 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee seeks to improve workers’ protection in case
of accident, including through compulsory insurance schemes?

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: During this audit,
by interviewing with management and workers as
well as documents review, 112 out of 213
employees had participated in injury insurance or
commercial injury insurance.

This question is rated as partially non-compliance,
because more than 50% employees were covered
by work-related injury insurance.

RS ARNE - MEzD | BESEEEM
TAREHAEHEE . I 5442138 A T HE]
11281484 7 THfRfa e m b Tirfrbe -
AR A B TFE . EA50%0A ER) R T
IHfRrkeEE-

Question: 7.3 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee regularly carries out risk assessments for

safe, healthy and hygienic working conditions?

Finding

1. Previous Finding not Corrected: During this

audit, through onsite observation, document review,

management and workers interview. The factory
did not provide the occupational health checks to
employees in production workshop who were in
contact with noise, dust and hazardous materials in
past 12 months. This violated Article 35 Law of the
People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and

1. BRI R ARE - TS EREEMTARNE
¥ HERARHEFE . I wE£120 AW
WRAEE RS e ESRENR
A& TR MR bRt - 2UER T (P AR
ERR L mPhiGE b 355 -

2. s = T E 124 Rig BT TIFp AR
il EERFEEN s BEMHEERD -
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MONITORING ID: 22-0140190-1

Finding
Treatment of Occupational Diseases.

2. New Finding: The factory had not conducted
workplace occupational hazards factors testing in
the past 12 months (such as chemical, dust and
noise factors in workshops). This violated the
Workplace Occupational Health Management
Regulations Article 20.

This question is rated as partially non-compliance,
because the factory has conducted risk
assessment of the hazards in workshops and
provided training to employees.

DUER T { TEHARLTATERNE 8=+
£

MBS ST E . B IJ_ BT IE~
B bR B il . Bx R THAT 745l -

Question: 7.11 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee confirms that the equipment and buildings

used for production are stable and safe?

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: Based on onsite
observation, the raw materials and the finished
goods were stored apart from the wall about 0.2
meter, which was less than 0.5 meter as required
by law in the warehouse. This violated the Article
18 of the Warehouse Fire Safety Management
Rules.

This question is rated as partially because the main

evacuation routes were marked clearly.

RS ARE - RIBIUDER . RIeERRE

AL S WHIEERE0.2K L DTN 0.5

Ko WBRT (TEMAESERAN  F 18 %-

UEREEHSEA ST E . FAN EEHBRREREE DR
HEHATID -

Question: 7.13 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee makes sure a competent person periodically

checks the electrical installations and equipment?

[oes [

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: Through onsite
observation, one flat finished goods warehouse
was not installed explosion-proof lamps. This
violated the Code of Design on Building Fire
Protection and Prevention (GB50016-2014) Article
10.2.5.

This question is rated as partially non-compliance,
because most warehouses were installed
explosion-proof lamps, and the professional
electrician was responsible for the electrical safety
in the factory.

Bk n)s AR E R IRER L EEET I
—HEER M EEEETENEIT . ERT

£ IR TG L 19 GB50016-2014 3 & 10.2.5

AR A B TE - BAAL A eED
BEEEREIT ,E?ﬁ%lkEEIﬁir%IJ_ HSZ 2l
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Question: 7.17 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee ensures adequate safeguards for any
machine part, function, or process which may cause injury to workers?

Finding
New Finding: During this audit, through onsite FinEs = Wk EZd L BEIRER - SOHHE
observation, document review, management and i#~ BEER AT . T 2E8228)30%2E41,

workers interview, 30% sewing machines in sewing @B ZREFTEN FEFRFIFE . RERT (£~
workshop were found without complete upper belt WEZeTHFTEN (GB5083-1999) & &6.1.2

guards. This violated the General rules of design #o
on health and safety of production facility BN A BT E C BAAL s iEEat
(GB5083-1999), Article 6.1.2. FRefE-

This question is rated as partially non-compliance,
because most equipment in the factory were in
good condition.

Question: 7.22 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides workers with clean washing
facilities, changing rooms and toilets that are also respectful of local customs?

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: Based on site AR AEEANE - RIEMHES . T wFaD
observation, the sanitary condition in toilet was not AR A 1T

good. A Fo e eEA L B RHENTE
This question is rated as partially because there PEFLI IR BT EE Az -

are sufficient toilet squatting position with privacy

door.

Question: 7.24 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has chosen the location of the social
facilities or workers housing to ensure occupants are not exposed to natural hazards or affected by the
operational impacts of the worksite (for example noise, emissions or dust)?

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: Based on site AR AEEANE - RIEMHES . I BEEF
observation, there were no lockers available in the IR HAEHE -

factory dormitory. R FoFeseRA LI BERLs
This question is rated as partially because the ¥ . BlEEWERLT-

dormitory was separated for men and women, and
the dormitory environment is good.

PA 12: Protection of the Environment
Site: DongguanTianhang furniture Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-039437-001
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MONITORING ID: 22-0140190-1

Question: 12.3 Is there satisfactory evidence of the auditee’s required environmental permits and

licences?

Finding

Previous Finding not Corrected: Based on
observation, interviewing with management and
workers as well as documents review, the current
annual production amount was about 250000 sets,
which was much more than the number (18000
sets per year) in provided environmental impact
assessment report form; moreover, comparing with
the production areas in provided EIA report, two
more 3-stoery production buildings were currently
used by the factory. But the factory had not applied
for conducting new environmental impact
assessment till now. This violated the Regulations
on the Administration of Construction Project
Environmental Protection Article 17.

This question is rated as partially non-compliance,
because the factory had complied EIA and
obtained the approval, in addition, the factory had
condcuted Stationary Pollution Sources Discharge
registration, and the factory also implemented the
environmental protection facilities onsite.

BRI EmANE - ETIHNE . BEE . AT
W L AR EER . I BRRFEFERAE
250000E . inile T AR AR RS AR S
SN CEF1.80F ) A L WHREEH
MRS EERNESHA . T BaiEERT
PFF=BHE . BRI BIEFN IR
BHTE IR MmIFAL - POER T {RRIMBIIR
RIFEIRFEG ) BE&K-

AR ST T . BATL] BREFiEs
ks . BARSHE . A4 . TI#T T EEDS
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